Instruction 510-0262
07-22-14
Copyright © 2006, 2014
by S&S® Cycle, Inc.

S&S Cycle, Tnc

14025 Cty Hwy G PO Box 215
Viola, Wisconsin 54664

Phone: 608-627-1497 « Fax:608-627-1488
Technical Service Phone: 608-627-TECH (8324)

All rights reserved.
Printed in the US.A.

Technical Service Email: sstech@sscycle.com

Website: www.sscycle.com

S&S°® Air Cleaner Kit for 2014 Indian® Motorcycles

HSCLAIMER:

5&5 parts are designed for high performance, closed course, raong
applications and are irtended for the wery expenenced rider andy. The
installabon of S&5 parts may woid or adversely affect your factory wamranty.
In addriicn such installation and use may wiclate cerain federal, state, and
local lawes, ndes and ordinances as well as other laws when used an motor
wehicles used on pubbc highways, especially in states where pallution laws
iy apphy. Always check federal, state, and bacal laws before modifying your
motorcycle. it s the sole and exdushee responsibiity of the user bo detemmine
thi suftabiity of the product for his ar her use, and the user shall assume all
legal, personal inpury nsk and labidity and 2l other abligatons, duties, and
risks aszociated therewrth.

Theee v Harley™, Harley-Davidgsan®, H-0°, Spoemster, Evalution®, and sl
H-OF prart nunbers and model desigrations are uwsed in referende anly. 585
Cyche is prat associated with Harey-Daddscn, Ind

IMPORTANT MOTICE:
Shatarments in This instructian sheel precedesd by the Telliesing words are af

sgracial sigriificanon
A WARNING

Mieans there is the possibdity of mjury to yourself or others.
A CAUTION
Means there is the possibality of damage to the part or motorcpcle.
NOTE

Other information of perticufar impaortonce has been ploced in talc dppe.
5§ recevnmethati g Bake pencial nedice of thens dems

SAFE INSTALLATION AND OPERATION RULES:

Before installing your new 5&%5 part it is your responsibility to read and follow

the installation and mantenance procedures in these instructions and

fallow the basic rules beloe for your personal safety.

= Gasaline is extremely flammable ard explosive under certain conditions
and tooac when breathed. Do nat smoke. Perform installation ina well
vertilated area away from open flames or sparks.

= If maotorcycle has been running, wait until engine and exhaust pipes
have cooled down to avoisd getting burned before performing any
installation steps.

= Before performing any installation steps disconnect battery to eliminate
potertal sparks and inadvertent engagement of starter while working
on electncal components.

= Read instructions thoroughly and carefully soo all procedures are
completely understood before performing any  installation  steps.
Contact S&5 with any questions you may have if any steps are unclear or
ariy abnormabties acour during installation or operation of motomyce
with a SE5 part an it

= Consult an appropriate service manual for your maotorcycle for comect
disassemnbly ard reassembly procedures for any parts that need to be
remaved to facilitate mstallaton.

= Use good judgment when performing installation and operating
motarcycle. Good judgment begins with a clear head Daon't ket
alcohiol, drugs or fatigue impair your judgment. Start installation when
you are fresh,

= Be sure all federal, state and local laws are obeyed with the installation.

= For optimum performance and safety and to minimize poteral
damaqge to carb or ather components, use all mountng hamteare that is
pravided and folloaw all installation instructions.

= Miotorcycle exhiaust fumes are tooc and poisonous and must not be
breathed. Fun motorcycke in a well ventilated area where fumes can
dissipabe.

WARRANTY:

All 545 pans ane gquarantesd Io the orginal purchaser 1o be fee af
manufactunng defects in materials and workmanship for a period of twekse
(13 manths from the date ol punchase, Menchandise that Tailks 10 corlerm e
these condrbons will be repaired or replaced at 45 option if the parts ane
retuirreid oL By The purchisen within the |2 manth waranty penod orwsithin
10 days thereafter.

Ir The el warrandy serdce is requined, the ongingl poechaser must call ar
warite 5&5 immedabely with the problem. Some problems can be rectified by a
tebephane Call and restsd ne Turther caurse of acticn,

& part that is suspect of being defective must not be replaced by a Dealer
weithout prior autharization feom 58S I it is deemed recessary for SES e
make an evaluation to determine whether the part was defective, 2 return
alharizatian raimber Fust be obtaeed Trom 385, The pams must be packaged
properdy 5o as to not cause further damizge and be retumed prepaid o 565
with a copy of the angiral inveice of puarchase ard a decsled lerer authning
the nature of the problem, how the part was used and the croumstances at
the pirne of Taiune, B afver an evakistion has been made by 585 and the part
e Boursd 1o be chefective, repair, reglace menl or relurd will Be grarmed

ADDITIONAL WARRANTY PROVISIONS:

(1) 5&% chall hawe no abligation in the event an 56% part is modiied by ary
colbes e rsan of anganizaion

(2) %55 shall have na obligation if an 585 part becomes defective in whale or
i part as a residt of mpropern installslicn, iMpropsr MarenRarde, mproper
use, abnomnial operation, ar any other misuse or mistreatment of the S&5 part.
(3] FA5 shall not Be Bable for any corsequential or incidental damages
resulting from the falue of an 545 part, the breach of ary wamanties, the
failure ta celiver delay in debvery, dalivery in nen-condarming candiion, ar
fiar amy oither breach of contract ar duty betwesen 545 and a custamers

(4) 585 pans are desigresd exclusively for use in Harley-Dirdotson® and ather
American v-tean motorcycles. $&5 shall hatve o wamanty or labiity obligation
il an 585 part is used in ary other applicanion,




1. Locate the throttle body bracket, backplate bracket
(Picture 1a), grommets, spacers, zinc low profile cap
screws (LPCS) and flat washers. Picture 1b.

Kit Contents: Qty :
Air Filter 1

Throttle Body Backplate.......cccccoveeeeneeeene 1

Backplate Bracket 1

Air Filter Backplate.....ooeeveeevenerereennernnns 1

Standoff 2

5/8" 45 degree fitting .....couvceerennecrrenreennes 1

Backplate Gasket 1

Grommets 4

Spacers 4 J
Lo Profile Cap Screw M6 X 25mm zinc... 4

Lo Profile Cap Screw M6 X 25mm chr....2

Flat Head Cap Screw M6 x 16mm........... 8 Picture 1a
Washer, Flat, M6, ZinC.......coecceeeecernecereneens 4

243 Blue Loctite ® 1

Tool Required:
Torque Wrench

4mm Allen Socket
5mm Allen Socket

5/8" Open End Wrench
1/2" Open End Wrench

Warning

Disassembly
Stock Air Cleaner Removal

1. Disconnect the negative battery cable from the
motorcycle battery and route it away from any metal
parts in the area.

2. Remove the stock air cleaner assembly following the
procedure outlined in the service manual.

Installation

The safety of the motorcycle rider is dependent on
proper installation of this product. If you are not
certain of your capabilities or do not have the correct

tools for this installation, please consult a shop to Picture 1b

have it done. Improper installation of this product

could result in injury or death to the rider. 2. Install the grommets and spacers as shown in

Be sure to disconnect the battery of your motorcycle Picture 2. It may be necessary to use soapy water to
before starting on this procedure. Accidental starting aid in the installation of the grommets.

of the motorcycle could cause injury to you or others
around you during the installation.

Picture 2

3. Apply Loctite to 2 of the zinc LPCS. Install flat washers
as shown and bolt the bracket to the front cylinder.
Torque the screws to 88.5 in-Ibs (10.0 Nm). Picture 3



Picture 3

Picture 4

5. Place the provided foam gasket over the wires that run
to the throttle body and route as shown. Picture 5

Locate one of the original throttle body O-rings and
place it into the groove on the back side of the throttle
body backplate. Apply Loctite to two of the zinc LPCS
and two of the flat head cap screws (FHCS) and install
as shown in Picture 4. Make sure the O-ring is seated

into the intake manifold. Torque screws to 88.5 in*lb
(10.0 Nm) q screws and attach the standoffs to the backplate as
2 . shown. Picture 6a. Torque screws to 88.5 in-lbs
= (10.Nm).

Picture 5

6. Locate the air filter backplate, 5/8" hose fitting, 2
standoffs and 2 of the FHCS. Apply Loctite to the

o

Picture 6a



Apply Loctite to the threads of the fitting and install as

shown Picture 6b. 8. Install the remaining original throttle body O-ring to
- N the groove on the front of the throttle body backplate.

Apply Loctite to the original throttle body bolts and

install the throttle body. Reconnect the wire harness to

the throttle body. Torque screws to 88.5 in-Ibs (10.0

Nm). Picture 8

Picture 6b

Install the original breather hose onto the fitting and
secure with the provided zip tie. Picture 6¢.

Picture 8

9. Place the air filter over the standoffs and onto the
backplate. Picture 9
[ b S G

\“WQ

7. Locate the backplate gasket and the remaining 4
FHCS. Apply Loctite to the screws and attach the air
filter backplate and gasket as shown. Reconnect the
breather hose to the fitting in the front cylinder head.
Picture 7.

Picture 9

10. Apply loctite to the low profile socket head screws and
install the cover. Torque screws to 88.5 in-lbs (10.0
Nm). Picture10

¢

A\

Picture 10

Picture 7



11. Reconnect the negative battery cable.



ITEM =

PART NUMBER

500-0287

170-0238

170-0241

170-0228

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

SCREW. SHC LOW PRO
COVER. Al

FILTER. Al

FILE. 25MM. M6 X 1. CHROME

CLEANER. S8SR BRUSH SCRIPT LOGO. OUTSIDE PROCESS. CHROME. 2014 INDIAN CHIEF

R
COVER. AR CLEANER, S8SR CYCLE LOGO. OUTSIDE PROCESS. CHROME. 2014 INDIAN CHIEF
IR. TAPERED. STANDARD PLEATED, 6.720°x7.250"x3.450". COTTON. 2014 INDIAN CHIEF

170-0232 | STANDOFF, AR FILTER. 3.184". ZINC. 2014 INDIAN CHIEF
S 500-0291 SCREW. SHC. FLAT, 16MM. M6 X 1. ZINC
6 170-0235 ACKPLATE, AIR FILTER ELEMENT. POWDERCOATED. GOTH BLACK. 2014 INDIAN CHIEF
7 170-0233 ASKET. BACKPLATE. 2014 INDIAN CHEEF
500-0267 ITTING. 45°, 3/8" NPT X 5/8 BARB. ZINC PLATED 1
170-0234 BACKPLATE.THROTTLE BODY.MACHINED. POWDERCOATED.GOTH BLACK.2014 INDIAN CHIEF 1
10 500-0271 SCREW. SHC LOW PROFILE. 25MM. M6 X 1. ZINC 4
1 500-0272 | WASHER. FLAT. M6. ZINC 4
12 170-0236 BRACKET. BACKPLATE. AR CLEANER. POWDERCOATED. GOTH BLACK, 2014 INDIAN CHIEF 1
13 500-0269 | GROMMET. BACKPLATE. RUBBER. 2014 INDIAN CHIEF 4
14 500-0270 | SPACER. ZINC. 2014 INDIAN CHIEF 4




